Land Taken for a Public School in Block VII, Waitemata Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, J. D. HUTCHISON A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of July 1959.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Waitemata Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being 2 17.8

Being
Part Lot 1, D.P. 240, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured blue on plan.
Lot 1, L.T. 46079, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
Lot 2, L.T. 46079, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
Lot 3, L.T. 46079, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
Lot 4, L.T. 46079, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
Part Lot 19, L.T. 46079, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
Part Lot 19, L.T. 46079, being part Allotment 108,
Takapuna Parish; coloured yellow on plan.
same are more particularly delineated on the plan 1 16.3

0 32.5 0 32.5

0 32.5

0 36.3

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159469 (S.O. 41255) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of July 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/1943; D.O. 23/209/0)

Additional Land Taken, Subject to a Building-line Restriction, for a Public School in the City of Palmerston North

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, J. D. HUTCHISON A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the building-line restriction contained in special order No. 435352, Wellington Land Registry, for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of July 1959 of July 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 28 61 perches, situated in the City of Palmerston North, Wellington R.D., being Lot 6, D.P. 20871, being part Hokowhitu No. 2. Part certificate of title, Volume 729, folio 43, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of July 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/1401/1; D.O. 46/73)

Land and an Easement Over Land Taken for a Microwave Radio Repeater Station in Block X, Puniu Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, J. D. HUTCHISON A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a microwave radio repeater station, and that an easement of right of way is hereby taken over the land described in the Second, Third, and Fourth Schedules hereto, vesting in Her Majesty the Queen, firstly, full and free liberty, right, licence, and authority in perpetuity to construct and use a right of way, with the right for Her Majesty's servants, agents, and workmen from time to

time and at all times hereafter to go, pass, and repass, with or without horses or other animals or vehicles, over the land described in the Second and Third Schedules hereto, and to maintain, repair, and keep open the said right of way and, secondly, the full and free liberty, right, licence, and authority in common with other person or persons entitled thereto in perpetuity to use a right of way with the right for Her Majesty's servants, agents, and workmen from time to time and at all times hereafter to go, pass, and repass, with or without horses or other animals or vehicles, over the land described in the Fourth Schedule hereto, and to maintain, repair, and keep open the said right of way, such easement to be held appurtenant to the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of July 1959.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 0·4 perches, situated in Block X, Puniu Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 33432, being part Kakepuku No. 10B No. 4 Block; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 acres 3 roods 4·1 perches, situated in Block X, Puniu Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 33432, being part Kakepuku No. 10B No. 4 Block; coloured yellow on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159460 (S.O. 39672) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned

THIRD SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 21·1 perches, situated in Block X, Puniu Survey District, being Lot 9, D.P. 33432, being part Kakepuku No. 10B No. 4 Block. Part certificate of title, Volume 963, folio 131, Auckland Land Registry.

FOURTH SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 1 rood 27 perches, situated in Block X, Puniu Survey District, being Lot 1, D.P. 35307, being part Kakepuku No. 10B No. 4 Block. All certificate of title, Volume 948, folio 274, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of July 1959.

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1585/0/2; D.O. 33/105/6/0)

Land Taken for the Purposes of and Incidental to the Provision of Main Sewerage Works for the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District in the Borough of One Tree Hill

COBHAM, Governor-General By his Deputy, J. D. HUTCHISON A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of and incidental to the provision of main sewerage works for the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District and shall vest in the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of July 1959.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 24·7 perches, situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of One Tree Hill, Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 1, Section 17, Suburbs of Auckland; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159456 (S.O. 41413) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of July 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 48/381/2; D.O.15/100/0)